• Renasant’s separate audited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the year ended December 31,

2014, included in Renasant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014;

• Heritage’s separate audited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the year ended December 31,

2014, included in Heritage’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014;

• Renasant’s separate unaudited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the six months ended June 30,

2015, included in Renasant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2015; and

• other information pertaining to Renasant and Heritage contained in previous filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Renasant Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(In Thousands, Except Share Data)

Renasant

Corporation
Heritage Financial

Group, Inc.  Purchase Accounting Adjustments  Pro forma

   Termination of  Other
 6/30/2015  6/30/2015  Employee Stock  Purchase Acct  6/30/2015

 (as reported)  (as reported)  Ownership Plan  Adjustments  Combined

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 154,962  $ 35,794  $ 2,839 (a) $ (5,915) (b) $ 187,680

Securities 965,290  179,250  —  (1,401) (c) 1,143,139

Mortgage loans held for sale 108,023  350,986  —  (2,481) (d) 456,528

Loans, net of unearned income 4,037,204  1,137,774  —  (26,157) (e) 5,148,821

Allowance for loan losses (41,888)  (10,361)  —  10,361 (f) (41,888)

Net loans 3,995,316  1,127,413  —  (15,796)  5,106,933

Premises and equipment 121,072  49,334  —  (7,254) (g) 163,152

Other real estate owned 27,064  8,582  —  1,390 (h) 37,036

Goodwill 274,698  11,364  4,930 (a) 161,039 (i) 452,031

Other intangible assets 20,110  5,427  —  6,829 (j) 32,366

FDIC loss-share indemnification asset 6,659  17,920  —  (15,247) (k) 9,332

Other assets 225,996  83,444  —  16,385 (l) 325,825

Total assets $ 5,899,190  $ 1,869,514  $ 7,769  $ 137,549  $ 7,914,022

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

Liabilities

Non-interest bearing $ 972,672  $ 279,123  $ —  $ —  $ 1,251,795

Interest bearing 3,917,772  1,092,455  —  3,776 (m) 5,014,003

Total Deposits 4,890,444  1,371,578  —  3,776  6,265,798

Short-term borrowings 64,229  14,656  —  —  78,885

Long-term debt 154,860  300,000  —  —  454,860

Other liabilities 58,681  22,628  —  12,895 (n) 94,204

Total liabilities 5,168,214  1,708,862  —  16,671  6,893,747

Shareholders' equity

Common stock 163,281  93  —  43,086 (o) 206,460

Treasury stock, at cost (21,381)  —  —   (21,381)

Additional paid-in capital 344,969  107,503  5,243 (a) 133,374 (p) 591,089

Retained earnings 252,718  60,602  —  (60,602) (p) 252,718

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (8,611)  (5,020)  —  5,020 (p) (8,611)

Unearned Employee Stock Ownership Plan —  (2,526)  2,526 (a)   —

Total shareholders' equity 730,976  160,652  7,769  120,878  1,020,275

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 5,899,190  $ 1,869,514  $ 7,769  $ 137,549  $ 7,914,022

See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Renasant Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

(In Thousands, Except Share Data)

 For the year ended December 31, 2014

Renasant

Corporation
Heritage

Financial Group,
Inc.

Norcross Branch
of PrivateBank

and Trust
Company

Alarion Financial
Services, Inc.

Heritage
Financial Group,

Inc.
Pro forma

Adjustments

 Pro Forma

 (as reported)  (as reported) (pro forma) (pro forma)
Combined
Proforma   Combined

Interest income(1)

Loans $ 199,844  $ 54,670 $ 1,587 $ 7,113  $ 63,370  $ 10,620 (e) $ 273,834

Securities 26,169  6,227 — —  6,227  311 (c) 32,707

Other 396  89 — 13  102  —  498

Total interest income 226,409  60,986 1,587 7,126  69,699  10,931  307,039

Interest expense

Deposits 16,069  4,845 711 696  6,252  (2,470) (m) 19,851

Borrowings 7,711  3,420 — —  3,420  —  11,131

Total interest expense 23,780  8,265 711 696  9,672  (2,470)  30,982

Net interest income 202,629  52,721 876 6,430  60,027  13,401  276,057

Provision for loan losses 6,167  1,569 — 50  1,619  —  7,786
Net interest income after provision for
loan losses 196,462  51,152 876 6,380  58,408  13,401  268,271

Noninterest income(1)

Service charges on deposit accounts 25,383  6,187 96 305  6,588  —  31,971

Fees and commissions 21,873  12,058 — —  12,058  —  33,931

Insurance commissions 8,194  — — —  —  —  8,194

Wealth management revenue 8,655  2,436 — —  2,436  —  11,091

Gains on sales of securities 375  956 — —  956  —  1,331

BOLI income 2,985  748 — —  748  —  3,733
Gains on sales of mortgage loans held for
sale 8,594  14,181 — 2,860  17,041  —  25,635

Other 4,561  458 — 683  1,141  —  5,702

Total noninterest income 80,620  37,024 96 3,848  40,968  —  121,588

Noninterest expense(1)

Salaries and employee benefits 115,108  44,831 500 3,883  49,214  —  164,322

Data processing 11,400  4,834 — 660  5,494  —  16,894

Net occupancy and equipment 20,252  8,971 192 775  9,938  (41) (g) 30,149

Other real estate owned 4,593  1,638 — 11  1,649  —  6,242

Professional fees 4,485  1,892 — 613  2,505  —  6,990

Advertising and public relations 5,923  1,096 — (37)  1,059  —  6,982

Intangible amortization 5,606  879 — 369  1,248  2,319 (j) 9,173

Merger-related expenses 694  3,122 — 100  3,222  —  3,916

Other 23,134  10,091 — 1,484  11,575  —  34,709

Total noninterest expense 191,195  77,354 692 7,858  85,904  2,278  279,377

Income before income taxes 85,887  10,822 280 2,370  13,472  11,123  110,482

Income taxes 26,305  3,254 98 839  4,191  4,227 (q) 34,723

Net income $ 59,582  $ 7,568 $ 182 $ 1,531  $ 9,281  $ 6,896  $ 75,759

Earnings per common share:

Basic $ 1.89   $ 1.89

Diluted $ 1.88   $ 1.88

Dividends per common share $ 0.68   $ 0.68
Weighted-average common shares
outstanding

Basic 31,499,498   8,635,879 (r) 40,135,377

Diluted 31,759,647   8,635,879 (r) 40,395,526

See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Renasant Corporation and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

(In Thousands, Except Share Data)

 For the six months ended June 30, 2015

Renasant

Corporation
Heritage Financial

Group, Inc.
Pro forma

Adjustments

 Pro Forma

 (as reported)  (as reported)   Combined

Interest income(1)

Loans $ 97,891  $ 33,071  $ 5,310 (e) $ 136,272

Securities 12,941  2,587  156 (c) 15,684

Other 103  29  —  132

Total interest income 110,935  35,687  5,466  152,088

Interest expense

Deposits 6,608  2,569  (1,008) (m) 8,169

Borrowings 3,815  (1,110)  —  2,705

Total interest expense 10,423  1,459  (1,008)  10,874

Net interest income 100,512  34,228  6,474  141,214

Provision for loan losses 2,250  300  —  2,550

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 98,262  33,928  6,474  138,664

Noninterest income(1)

Service charges on deposit accounts 12,025  2,848  —  14,873

Fees and commissions 10,278  8,195  —  18,473

Insurance commissions 4,086  —  —  4,086

Wealth management revenue 4,438  1,239  —  5,677

Gains on sales of securities 96  (769)  —  (673)

BOLI income 1,558  366  —  1,924

Gains on sales of mortgage loans held for sale 10,040  14,847  —  24,887

Other 2,300  235  —  2,535

Total noninterest income 44,821  26,961  —  71,782

Noninterest expense(1)

Salaries and employee benefits 58,654  32,999  —  91,653

Data processing 6,333  2,756  —  9,089

Net occupancy and equipment 11,083  5,240  (21) (g) 16,302

Other real estate owned 1,486  416  —  1,902

Professional fees 1,996  469  —  2,465

Advertising and public relations 2,784  744  —  3,528

Intangible amortization 2,514  612  1,069 (j) 4,195

Merger-related expenses 1,945  14,479  —  16,424

Other 11,795  5,488  —  17,283

Total noninterest expense 98,590  63,203  1,048  162,841

Income before income taxes 44,493  (2,314)  5,426  47,605

Income taxes 13,859  (921)  2,062 (q) 15,000

Net income $ 30,634  $ (1,393)  $ 3,364  $ 32,605

Earnings per common share:

Basic $ 0.97   $ 0.81

Diluted $ 0.96   $ 0.81

Dividends per common share $ 0.34   $ 0.34

Weighted-average common shares outstanding

Basic 31,626,059   8,635,879 (r) 40,261,938

Diluted 31,865,172   8,635,879 (r) 40,501,051
(1)Certain historical amounts for Renasant and Heritage have been reclassified to ensure consistency and comparability of pro forma amounts.

See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Renasant Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(In Thousands, Except Share Data)

Note 1 – Pro Forma Adjustments
(In Thousands, Except Share Data)

The following pro forma adjustments have been reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. All adjustments are based on
current valuations and assumptions which are subject to change.